of thirty (30) days from the date of receipt of such verification 
report in respect of the following categories of claims: 

(a) Claims in respect of securities, where the aggregate market 
value thereof does not exceed ₹5,00,000 (Rupees Five Lakh only), 
in the case of securities held in physical form; and  ₹15,00,000 
(Rupees Fifteen Lakh only) for securities held in dematerialized 
mode; 

(b) Claims in respect of dividends, where the aggregate amount 
thereof does not exceed ₹10,000 (Rupees Ten Thousand only). 

The company shall be liable under all circumstances whatsoever 
to indemnify the Authority in case of any dispute or lawsuit that

[...]

shall be submitted to the company and company will be primarily 
responsible for authentication of documents. 

7. In the said rules ,in Schedule II, for item 2.3, the Explanation shall 
be substituted, namely :- 

Explanation: (1) The Company may enhance the limit of Rs. 
15,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen lakh only) per issuer company in 
accordance with SCHEDULE VII of Securities and Exchange Board 
of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015,as amended from time to time , after taking 
approval of its Board of Directors and provide copy of Board